OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008	10-22-200	7 United States Patent and Trademark
		HEET
To the Director of the U.S. Pate	103454957	ned documents or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies) ROBERT B. NORBURN	Na	Name and address of receiving party(ies) me: RED, INC. ernal Address: Temple Financial Group Limtied, Temple
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance/Execut  Execution Date(s) October 12, 2007  Assignment	attached? Yes ✓ No ion Date(s):  Str  Merger	ancial Centre, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos Islands, reet Address:
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignm Executive Order 9424, Confirm	ent Sta	y:ate:Zip:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/349,116 7 DBYRNE 00000137 10349116 40.00 GP	Additional numbers attache	ument is being filed together with a new applicati B. Patent No.(s) d? Yes No
<ol><li>Name and address to whom concerning document should be</li></ol>	•	Total number of applications and patents olved: One
Name: Mark R. Malek, Esquire Internal Address:	l (=	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: The Torpy Group, P.L. 202 N. Harbor City Boulevard, Suite 200		Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting
City: Melbourne  State: FLZ		Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date
Phone Number: 321-255-2332  Fax Number: 321-255-2351		b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: Mark@TorpyGroup.co	om	October 16, 2007
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Colober : - I

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert B. Norburn, an individual residing in Hammond Plains, Nova Scotia, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has made certain improvements or inventions in Shaving, After-Shave and Skin Conditioning Composition for which ASSIGNOR has executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2003, as Serial No. 10/349,116; and

WHEREAS, Red, Inc., Temple Financial Group Limited,
Temple Financial Centre, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos
Islands, B.W.I., a limited company, hereinafter referred to as
ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions or continuations of application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such application or for the invention continuations any reissues, inventions thereof, and extensions of said patents; and said ASSIGNOR does authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said United States Patent applications or for the inventions hereof, in accordance with this invention or assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 020012 FRAME: 0339

And said ASSIGNOR for said consideration hereby covenants and agrees that said ASSIGNOR is the owner of the full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same, and agrees that said ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE any facts known to said ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by said ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, otherwise aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE'S expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date listed below.

12 0	WW MIGEL HOLDEN & CO	I kak k a l
Date	117(B) GISBURN FROAT B.	Norburn
	BARROWFORD	
6	NELSON	
State of	BB9_6EW	
County of	TEL: 01282 691286	

on this 12 day of County \_\_\_\_, 2007, before personally appeared the above-named ASSIGNOR, Robert B. Norburn, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public My commission expires: 3/1/2007

ST POLITICAL CONTRA

PATENT REEL: 020012 FRAME: 0340

**RECORDED: 10/19/2007**